

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO EX REL.
CLAUGUS FAMILY FARM, L.P.,

Relator,

vs.

SEVENTH DISTRICT COURT OF
APPEALS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

CASE NO. 14-0423

ORIGINAL ACTION IN
PROHIBITION AND MANDAMUS

BRIEF OF INTERVENING RESPONDENT BECK ENERGY
CORPORATION ON THE MERITS

Daniel H. Plumly (0016936),
COUNSEL OF RECORD
Andrew P. Lycans (0077230), of
Critchfield, Critchfield & Johnston, Ltd.
225 North Market Street
PO Box 599
Wooster, Ohio 44691
Phone: (330) 264-4444/Fax: (330) 263-9278
*Attorneys for Relator Claugus Family
Farm, L.P.*

Scott M. Zurakowski (0069040),
COUNSEL OF RECORD
William G. Williams (0013107),
Gregory W. Watts (0082127),
Aletha M. Carver (0059157), of
KRUGLIAK, WILKINS, GRIFFITHS
& DOUGHERTY CO., L.P.A.
4775 Munson Street NW/PO Box 36963
Canton, Ohio 44735-6963
Phone: (330) 497-0700/Fax: (330) 497-4020
szurakowski@kwgd.com;
bwilliams@kwgd.com; gwatts@kwgd.com;
acarver@kwgd.com
*Attorneys for Intervening Respondent Beck
Energy Corporation*

FILED
OCT 22 2014
CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Michael DeWine (0009181),
Ohio Attorney General
Sarah Pierce (008799),
Tiffany Carwile (0082522),
Assistant Attorneys General
Constitutional Offices Section
30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
*Counsel for Respondents, the Seventh District
Court of Appeals, Judge Gene Donofrio, Judge
Joseph J. Vukovich, and Judge Mary
DeGenaro*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	5
A. Beck Energy and the GT83 Lease	5
B. The GT83 Lease at issue	6
C. The <i>Hupp</i> litigation.....	6
D. Impact of the <i>Hupp</i> litigation.....	8
E. The <i>Hupp</i> litigation is public knowledge.	9
F. Relator breached its lease with Beck Energy.	9
G. The Seventh District Court of Appeals' Decision in <i>Hupp</i>	10
III. LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	11
A. RESPONSE TO PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 1: Relator was not denied due process because it is a member of an Ohio Civ.R. 23(B)(2) class, requested only declaratory/quiet title relief, and therefore, has no due process notice or opt-out rights.....	11
1. Relator's arguments concerning the Civ.R. 23(B)(2) class are moot.	11
2. The purpose of the Civ.R. 23(B)(2) class	13
3. Ohio law recognizes Civ.R. 23(B)(2) class members are not entitled to notice and an opportunity to opt out.....	14
4. The tolling order maintained class membership.....	18
5. Notice and an opportunity to opt out would have served no purpose.	21
6. Notice and an opportunity to opt out is only required in Civ.R. 23(B)(2) classes where the predominant relief sought is monetary damages.	22
7. The trial court properly conducted the Civ.R. 23(B)(2) class action.	24
8. Article 1, § 16 of the Ohio Constitution does not mandate notice and an opportunity to opt out of the Civ.R. 23(B)(2) class action.	25
B. RESPONSE TO PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 2: Relator is not entitled to a writ of prohibition because it cannot satisfy the necessary elements entitling it to such relief.....	27

1.	The Seventh District Court of Appeals is not “about to exercise judicial or quasi-judicial power.”	28
2.	Relator may not challenge the Seventh District Court of Appeals’ administrative act of extending the tolling order to the Civ.R. 23(B)(2) class.	32
3.	The Seventh District Court of Appeals did not lack jurisdiction when it extended the tolling order to the Civ.R. 23(B)(2) class members.....	33
4.	Relator does not lack adequate remedies at law.	33
C.	PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 3: Relator cannot satisfy the necessary elements entitling it to a writ of mandamus and the requested relief violates R.C. 2731.03.....	35
1.	A writ of mandamus may not control judicial discretion.	35
IV.	EQUITY REQUIRES DISMISSAL OF RELATOR’S COMPLAINT IN PROHIBITION AND MANDAMUS.	36
A.	The doctrine of laches and unclean hands bar Relator’s requested relief in its Complaint in Prohibition and Mandamus.	36
1.	The doctrine of laches.....	36
2.	The doctrine of unclean hands.....	38
V.	CONCLUSION	38
	PROOF OF SERVICE.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
CASES	
<i>Cameron v. Hess Corp.</i> , S.D.Ohio No 2:12-CV-00168, 2014 WL 1653119 (Apr. 23, 2014).....	20
<i>Cameron v. Hess Corp.</i> , S.D.Ohio No. 2:12-CV-00168, 2014 WL 366723 (Feb. 3, 2014).....	20
<i>Clifton Care Ctr., Inc., v. McKenna</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 80AP-149, 1980 WL 353818 (Dec. 4, 1980).....	15, 18
<i>Cullen v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 137 Ohio St.3d 373, 2013-Ohio-4733, 999 N.E.2d 614.....	13, 14, 25, 26
<i>Donald J. Pniaczek v. Beck Energy Corp.</i> , Monroe C.P. No. 2012-274.....	8
<i>Egnot v. Triad Hunter LLC</i> , S.D.Ohio No. 2:12-cv-1008, 2013 WL 5487059 (Sept. 30, 2013).....	20
<i>Feisley Farms Family, L.P. v. Hess Ohio Res., LLC</i> , S.D.Ohio Case No. 2:14-CV-146, 2014 WL 4206487 (Aug. 25, 2014)	17
<i>Frank v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 845 (9th Cir.2000).....	23
<i>Fuller v. Fruehauf Trailer Corp.</i> , 168 F.R.D. 588 (E.D.Mich.1996).....	17
<i>Goldstein v. Christiansen</i> , 70 Ohio St.3d 232, 638 N.E.2d 541.....	27
<i>Griffith v. Hess Corp.</i> , S.D.Ohio No. 2:14-CV-00337, 2014 WL 1407953 (Apr. 11, 2014).....	20
<i>Haven House Manor Ltd. v. Gabel</i> , 6th Dist. Wood No. WD002-073, 2002-Ohio-6750.....	19
<i>Hecht v. United Collection Bur., Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 218 (2nd Cir.2012)	16
<i>Holmes v. Continental Can Co.</i> , 706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir.1983).....	23
<i>Hoston v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 67 F.R.D. 650 (U.S.Dist.Ct.E.D.La.1975).....	23
<i>Hupp, et al. v. Beck Energy Corp., et al.</i> , 7th Dist. Monroe Nos. 12 MO 6, 13 MO 2, 13 MO 3, 13 MO 11, 2011-345, 2014-Ohio-4255	passim

<i>Hupp, et al. v. Beck Energy Corp.</i> , Monroe C.P. Case No. 2011-345	passim
<i>Johnson v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 598 F.2d 432 (5th Cir.1979).....	17
<i>Kinner v. Lake Shore & Michigan Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 69 Ohio St. 339, 69 N.E. 614 (1904)	38
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir.2011)	23
<i>Lemon v. Internatl. Union of Operating Engineers Loc. No. 139, AFL-CIO</i> , 216 F.3d 577 (7th Cir.2000).....	24
<i>McClellan v. Mack</i> , 129 Ohio St.3d 504, 2011-Ohio-4216, 954 N.E.2d 123	34
<i>McDonald v. Med. Mut. of Cleveland, Inc.</i> , 41 Ohio Misc. 158, 324 N.E.2d 785 (1974)	15, 18
<i>Mills v. Green</i> , 159 U.S. 651, 16 S.Ct. 132, 40 L.Ed.2d 293 (1895).....	13
<i>Miner v. Witt</i> , 82 Ohio St. 237, 92 N.E. 21 (1910).....	12, 13
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir.2003).....	17
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. State of New York</i> , 85 F.R.D. 701, (U.S.Dist.Ct.NY 1980).....	24
<i>Palmer v. Combined Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 217 F.R.D. 430 (N.D.Ill.2003)	17
<i>Pate v. United States</i> , 328 F.Supp.2d 62 (D.D.C.2004)	17
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797, 105 S.Ct. 2965, 86 L.Ed.2d 628 (1985)	23
<i>Planned Parenthood Assn. of Cincinnati v. Project Jericho</i> , 1st Dist. Hamilton Nos. C-860550, C-860659, C-870015, C-860580, C-860577, C-860878, C-860829, C- 870086, C-870150, C-870757, 1989 WL 9312, (Feb. 8, 1989).....	24
<i>Schwab v. Lattimore</i> , 166 Ohio App.3d 12, 2006-Ohio-1372, 848 N.E.2d 912 (1st Dist.)	19, 20
<i>Shipp v. Memphis Area Office, Tennessee Dept. of Emp. Sec.</i> , 581 F.2d 1167, (6th Cir., 1978).....	14
<i>Smith v. Bayer Co.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2368, 180 L.Ed.2d 341 (2011)	25
<i>State ex rel. Aycock v. Mowrey</i> , 45 Ohio St.3d 347, 544 N.E.2d 657 (1989)	28
<i>State ex rel. Barclays Bank PLC v. Hamilton Cty. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 74 Ohio St.3d 536, 1996-Ohio-286, 660 N.E.2d 458 (1996)	28
<i>State ex rel. Bell v. Pfeiffer</i> , 131 Ohio St.3d 114, 2012-Ohio-54, 961 N.E.2d 181.....	33

<i>State ex rel. Bennett v. Bds. of Edn.</i> , 56 Ohio St.3d 1, 564 N.E.2d 407 (1990)	35
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Corrigan</i> , 91 Ohio St.3d 331, 2001-Ohio-54, 744 N.E.2d 771	36
<i>State ex rel. Celebrezze v. Butler Cty. Common Pleas Court</i> , 60 Ohio St.2d 188, 398 N.E.2d (1979).....	30
<i>State ex rel. Crabtree v. Franklin Cty. Bd. of Health</i> , 77 Ohio St.3d 247, 673 N.E.2d 1281 (1997)	35
<i>State ex rel. Denton v. Bedinghaus</i> , 98 Ohio St.3d 298, 2003-Ohio-861, 784 N.E.2d 99	34
<i>State ex rel. Duffy v. Common Pleas Court of Cuyahoga Cty.</i> , 133 Ohio St. 277, 13 N.E.2d 233 (1938).....	27
<i>State ex rel. Eaton Corp. v. Lancaster</i> , 40 Ohio St.3d 404, 534 N.E.2d 46 (1988)	33
<i>State ex rel. Ford Motor Co. v. Corrigan</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 96287, 2011-Ohio- 354	36
<i>State ex rel. Gaydosh v. Twinsburg</i> , 93 Ohio St.3d 576, 757 N.E.2d 357 (2001).....	34
<i>State ex rel. Henry v. Britt</i> , 67 Ohio St.2d 71, 424 N.E.2d 297 (1981).....	27
<i>State ex rel. Jones v. Suster</i> , 84 Ohio St.3d 70, 701 N.E.2d 1002 (1998).....	33
<i>State ex rel. Merion v. Court of Common Pleas of Tuscarawas Cty.</i> , 137 Ohio St. 273, 28 N.E.2d 641 (1940)	28
<i>State ex rel. Moss v. Clair</i> , 148 Ohio St. 642, 76 N.E.2d 883 (1947)	28, 32
<i>State ex rel. Nalls v. Russo</i> , 96 Ohio St.3d 410, 2002-Ohio-4907, 775 N.E.2d 522	34
<i>State ex rel. News Herald v. Ottawa Cty. Court of Common Pleas, Juvenile Div.</i> , 77 Ohio St.3d 40, 671, 1996-Ohio-354, 671 N.E.2d 5	29, 31
<i>State ex rel. Polo v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 74 Ohio St.3d 143, 1995-Ohio- 269, 656 N.E.2d 1277	37
<i>State ex rel. Ragozine v. Shaker</i> , 96 Ohio St.2d 201, 2002-Ohio-3992, 772 N.E.2d 1192	34
<i>State ex rel. Stove Co. v. Coffinberry</i> , 149 Ohio St. 400, 79 N.E.2d 123 (1948)	29
<i>Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 678 F.3d 546 (7th Cir.2012).....	25
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , ____ U.S. ____, 131 S.Ct. 2541, 180 L.Ed.2d 374 (2011)	14

<i>Wick v. Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co.</i> , 46 Ohio App. 253, 188 N.E. 514 (7th Dist.1932).....	13
<i>Wiley v. Triad Hunter LLC</i> , S.D.Ohio Case No. 2:12-CV-00605, 2013 WL 4041772 (Aug. 8, 2013).....	20
<i>Yoskey v. Eric Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 7th Dist. Columbiana No. 13 CO 42, 2014-Ohio-3790	19

STATUTES

R.C. 2731.03.....	35
-------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Article 1, § 16 of the Ohio Constitution.....	25
James W. Slater, <i>Ohio Attorneys Get Court to Rule Certain Inactive Oil and Gas Leases are Void</i> , Daily Jeffersonian (July 2, 2013).....	9, 22
Staff, Public Notices, <i>Beck Energy Corporation Announcement</i> , The Beacon (October 17, 2013).....	9, 22

RULES

Civ.R. 23(A)	13
Civ.R. 23(b)(2)	passim
Civ.R. 23(B)(2).....	passim
Civ.R. 23(b)(3)	23
Civ.R. 23(d)(2)	23
Civ.R. 23(D)(2).....	passim
